Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 1/29/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
CORTES, PEOPLE v. S288159 B330942 Petition for Review Granted and Held
DYER, PEOPLE v. S288477 F087074 Petition for Review Granted and Held
EDWARDS, PEOPLE v. S288473 B331768 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GAYTAN, PEOPLE v. S288414 B334098 Petition for Review Granted and Held
IBARRA, PEOPLE v. S288490 F084503 Petition for Review Granted and Held
KOGER, PEOPLE v. S288539 HO051467 Petition for Review Granted and Held
LONDON, PEOPLE v. S288412 C099987 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SANDOVAL, PEOPLE v. S288572 HO051298 Petition for Review Granted and Held
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT v. W.C.A.B. (FLORES) S288040 A170430 Petition for Review Granted and Held
JONES, PEOPLE v. S288543 A169276 Review on court's own motion Review ordered & Transferred
CA 12
CERVANTES, PEOPLE v. S268698 G057340 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
JONES, PEOPLE v. S270136 E074846 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
WILLIAMS v. FCA US S279051 C091902 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
MUHA v. EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS S288238 G062621 Petition for Review Denied
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
PETTUS (DARRELL HERMAN) ON H.C. S287823 E084359 Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition and transfer to CA
to issue OSC.
ACCUSATION OF PFEFFER S288515 Accusation against an attorney Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
ACCUSATION OF RAZBAN

ACCUSATION OF REYNOLDS
ACCUSATION OF YANAGAWA
ALVIDREZ, PEOPLE v.

ANDERSON v. AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA ("AAA")

ANDREAS, PEOPLE v.

ASKEW, PEOPLE v.

BENT v. GOGER

BOGUS, PEOPLE v.

BOONE (VELTON LAMONT) ON H.C.
CANALES, PEOPLE v.

CARNEGIE (GEORGE WALTER) ON H.C.
CARNEGIE (GEORGE WALTER) ON H.C.

CARNEGIE v. CA 1/1 (PEOPLE)
CASTLE, PEOPLE v.

CHATMAN (CHARLES JAMES) ON H.C.
CLARK, PEOPLE v.

COLE (WALTER LEE) ON H.C.
DALBALCON, PEOPLE v.

DAVIS, PEOPLE v.

DIAZ (SIMON LUA) ON H.C.

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

ENTREPRENEUR MEDIA v. SMITH
FECI (JAMES MICHAEL) ON H.C.
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Case #
S288256

S288312
5288274
S288279
S287651

S288120
5288427
5288243
5288525
5287140
S288506
5285462
S288128
S287003
5288502
5283729
S288553
5285025
5288408
S288534
S286570
5288295
S288215
S286549
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CA#

F086895
B328182

B334674
A167726
E083575
D082118

B328388

C099167

D082606

A169180
C099466

C099219
C095545

Action Type

Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

1/29/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
FEDERIGHI v. ADAMS

FIELD, PEOPLE v.

FINK v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

FLORES, PEOPLE v.
G.(E)v.L.(M.)

GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GARRIDOAGUILAR, PEOPLE v.
GASPAROVIC v. GASPAROVIC
GIPPSON, PEOPLE v.

GUZMAN (JOSE WILSON) ON H.C.
GWIN, PEOPLE v.

HAACKE v. HERRERA

HARPER, PEOPLE v.

HARRIS v. UCSF MOFFITT-LONG

HOLLENDORFER v. CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING
BOARD

HORTON, PEOPLE v.

HUANG FAMILY v. CITY OF CUPERTINO
IN RE A.D.

INRED.S.

IN RE ISAAC M.

INREJ.P.
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Case #
S288197

5288211
5288514
5288499
5288099
S288111
5288503
5288220
5287964
5286552
5288481
S288385
S288421
S287970
5288247

S287951
5288122
5288423
S288483
S287733
S288523

INDIAN WELLS VALLEY GROUNDWATER AUTHORITY S288048

v. S.C. (SEARLES VALLEY MINERALS)
JR., PEOPLE v.
JASSO, PEOPLE v.

S288416
S288357

CA#
C098637

D081792
B342529
E082924
HO051526
B331693
A168477
B316555
A169580

B328696
E080450
D081977
A171239
D082647

B327554
HO051365
E083852
B332259
E083391
B334423
G064757

B330066

F087607
3

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Depublication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied

1/29/25



Title

JHS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP v. COUNTY OF

FRESNO

JONES, PEOPLE v.

KIM, PEOPLE v.

KING, PEOPLE v.
KLINGELHOFER, PEOPLE v.
KNEESHAW v. S.C. (CITY OF ORANGE)
LEMUS, PEOPLE v.

LUGOS, PEOPLE v.
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.
MATTOX, PEOPLE v.
McCOY (KALOM) ON H.C.
MEDRANO, PEOPLE v.
MENDOZA, PEOPLE v.

MESERVE (KAILAN CORIDON) ON H.C.

MONTENEGRO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
MORLETT, PEOPLE v.

NARDINL, PEOPLE v.

OLARTE, PEOPLE v.

OOGIJEN & PAGAN, MARRIAGE OF
ORNELAS, PEOPLE v.

OSUNA (MOSES) ON H.C.

PARK, PEOPLE v.

PEREZ, PEOPLE v.

PEREZ, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S288468

S287974
5288402
5288086
5288324
5288207
5288493
5288252
5288425
S288109
S286728
S288519
S288330
S285823
5287861
S288388
S288518
S288409
S288286
S288479
S287088
S288520
5288428
S288478
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CA#
F087092

A168930
G062765
DO083318
D083767
G064831
E080726
HO051087
B330041
B328038

C097205
DO082516

G062510
B333259
F086092
E082490
C099667

A169048
G062571
F086004

4

Action Type

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

1/29/25



Title
PHITIKHOUN P. v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PREBE v. S.C. (PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES)
RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v.

RENGEL (GUSTAVO) ON H.C.

RIVERA v. CA 2 (PEOPLE)

RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

ROMERO, PEOPLE v.

RUDY C. v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SAHAGUN, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANDERS (RICKY) ON H.C.

SEPEHRY-FARD v. S.C. (U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION)

SHALABI v. PERNICIARO
SHIELDS, MARRIAGE OF

SMITH (KENNETH WAYNE) ON H.C.
SUGGS (ERIC W.) ON H.C.

THOMAS, PEOPLE v.

THORNTON, PEOPLE v.

TUCKER v. PNC BANK

VAGHASHIA v. VAGHASHIA

VICTORY (MICHAEL ANTHONY) ON H.C.
WHITE, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California
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Case #
S288688

5288052
5288462
5284107
S288470
5288448
5288496
S288712
5288326
5288407
S287053
S287579

S288149
S288157
5288353
S288144
S288155
S288463
S288181
S288196
S283478
S288453

CA#
DO085197

B341817
D082858

B330254
G062460
DO085198
G062640
F077527

H052586

E080771
C098005
HO052706

B340169
E080933
B323708
B331073

B327099

Action Type
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Coram nobis petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

1/29/25

Result
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



